# 506266553 09/23/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6313299

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT FOR CONTINUATION OF PATENT NO. 10,074,061 UNDER REEL/FRAME 045815 / 0538		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
ZACHARY E. HALLO	NELL			03/25/2010	
ANDREW IORGULES	CU			03/01/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΤΑ				
Name:	OPENL	OPENLANE, INC			
Street Address:	2200 B	2200 BRIDGE PARKWAY			
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 202			
City:	REDWO	REDWOOD CITY			
State/Country:	CALIFC	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94065	94065			
Application Number:161		16124414			
Application Number:		6124414			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
		312)291-0864			
		the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi			
•	•	, in that is ansassessial, it m		IS Mail	
Phone:		3122910860		JS Mail.	
Phone: Email:		docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com		JS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name	<b>e:</b>	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com _EMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ		IS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<b>):</b>	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com _EMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET		JS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	<del>)</del> :	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600		JS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	<del>)</del> :	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com _EMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET		JS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<b>):</b>	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600		JS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	»: NUMBER:	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com _EMPIA SUMMERFIELD KAT2 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603		<i>JS Mail.</i>	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	»: NUMBER:	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603	ZLLC	<i>JS Mail.</i>	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	»: NUMBER:	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 015535-18037I-US AMIR N. PENN	ZLLC	<i>JS Mail.</i>	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	»: NUMBER:	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 015535-18037I-US AMIR N. PENN /AMIR N. PENN #40,767	ZLLC	JS Mail.	
Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	S: NUMBER: R: gnment#pag	docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KAT2 20 SOUTH CLARK STREET SUITE 600 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 015535-18037I-US AMIR N. PENN /AMIR N. PENN #40,767 09/23/2020	ZLLC	JS Mail.	

PATENT REEL: 053857 FRAME: 0670

#### Attorney Docket No.: OPLN.P008

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Zachary E. HALLOWELL</u> and <u>Andrew IORGULESCU</u>, the undersigned Assignors, believing to be the original, first and sole or joint inventors of any and all new and useful improvements disclosed in the application for the United States patent entitled

#### WHOLESALE VIRTUAL INVENTORY AND RETAIL LEAD GENERATION

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Openlane**, Inc., having a principal place of business at 2200 Bridge Parkway, Suite 202, Redwood City, CA 94065, ("Assignce"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the same patent application

X which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1. 2010, and which was assigned Application Number 12/714.960

which has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently

herewith on the dates indicated below.

The undersigned further sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and the right to file foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

The undersigned further agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all

Atty. Docket No.OPLN.P008 -1 -

patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The undersigned covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all foreign Patent Offices to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted.

The undersigned hereby grant to the practitioners at Customer Number 53186, the Customer Number of Courtney Staniford & Gregory LLP, the power to insert on this document any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Inventor/Assignor: Please Sign and Date Below:

2010 Name: ZSc

Date

Name: Andrew IORGULESCU

-2-

patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The undersigned covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all foreign Patent Offices to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted, to said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted.

The undersigned hereby grant to the practitioners at Customer Number 53186, the Customer Number of Courtney Staniford & Gregory LLP, the power to insert on this document any further identification necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Inventor/Assignor: Please Sign and Date Below:

Date

Name: Zachary E. HALLOWELL

MARCH 1, 2010

Name: Andrew IORGULESCU

Atty. Docket No.OPLN.P008

\*

## PATENT REEL: 053857 FRAME: 0673

**RECORDED: 09/23/2020**